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October 5, 2015 

 

 

Larissa Seto 

Assistant City Attorney 

P. O. Box 520 

123 Main Street 

Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802 

 

Re: Your Request for Advice 

 Our File No. A-15-177 

 

Dear Ms. Seto: 

 

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of Councilmember Arne Olson 

regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
1
 Please note 

that we are only providing advice under the conflict of interest provisions of the Act and not under 

other general conflict of interest prohibitions such as common law conflict of interest or Section 

1090. Moreover, we base this letter on the facts presented. The Fair Political Practices Commission 

does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

 

QUESTION 

 

Do the Act’s conflict of interest provisions prohibit Councilmember Olson from taking part 

in city council decisions regarding a project approximately 1,890 feet from his home that would 

include replacing an existing church with 27 new single-family homes and expanding an existing 

120-student private school to 298 students? 

 

CONCLUSION 

  

 Based upon the facts provided, there does not appear to be a reasonably foreseeable material 

effect on the councilmember’s interest in his residence. Councilmember Olson may take part in the 

decisions regarding the project.  

 

FACTS 

 

Councilmember Olson owns and lives in a residence on Chatham Court in the community 

known as the Ironwood neighborhood. Ironwood has a total of 193 single-family homes, senior 

multifamily housing, a church, and a private preschool. Councilmember Olson lives in a specific 

                                                           

 
1
  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory 

references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices 

Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All 

regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 
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subsection of the Ironwood neighborhood known as The Village at Ironwood, a gated community 

for 55 and older adults with about 108 of the 193 homes. 

 

The proposed project is located at 3410-3450 Cornerstone Court and adjacent to Ironwood 

Drive and Busch Road. The project is approximately 1,890 feet from Councilmember Olson’s 

home. More specifically, the project involves a general plan land use amendment, a zoning 

amendment, and a conditional use permit modification to eliminate the existing church, replace it 

with 27 new single-family homes, and expand the existing 120 student preschool into a 298 student 

school serving preschool to 6th grade. Ironwood Drive, via its intersection with Busch Road, is the 

only entrance and exit for the proposed project, The Village at Ironwood, and Councilmember 

Olson’s home.   

 

The traffic analysis for this proposed project found that: 

 

 Replacing the existing church with 27 new homes will result in a decrease in a.m. peak trips 

from 25 to 20 trips. 

 

 Expanding the existing school will result in an increase of a.m. peak trips from 120 to 294.  

 

 The project will result in an increase of a.m. peak trips, at the intersection of Ironwood 

Drive and Busch Road, from 185 to 354.  

  

ANALYSIS 

 

Section 87100 prohibits any state or local public official from making, participating in 

making, or using his or her official position to influence a government decision in which the official 

has a financial interest specified in Section 87103. A public official has a “financial interest” in a 

government decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision 

will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s interests. (Section 

87103.) Of the interests recognized under the Act, the only interest identified is Councilmember 

Olson’s interest in real property resulting from his residence. (Section 87103(b).) Accordingly, we 

must determine whether the financial effect on Councilmember Olson’s interest in his residence 

resulting from decisions regarding the project is both foreseeable and material. 

 

Foreseeability: 

 

 For a financial interest that is not explicitly involved in a decision (such as Councilmember 

Olson’s residence), Regulation 18701(b) states:  

 

“A financial effect need not be likely to be considered reasonably 

foreseeable. In general, if the financial effect can be recognized as a realistic 

possibility and more than hypothetical or theoretical, it is reasonably foreseeable. If 

the financial result cannot be expected absent extraordinary circumstances not 

subject to the public official’s control, it is not reasonably foreseeable.” 
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Materiality: 

 

 Recently revised Regulation 18705.2(a) provides a list of circumstances under which the 

reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on real property in which an 

official has a financial interest is material. As relevant to your facts, the financial effect will be 

material if the decisions: 

 

 “(10) Would change the character of the parcel of real property by 

substantially altering traffic levels or intensity of use, including parking, of property 

surrounding the official’s real property parcel, the view, privacy, noise levels, or air 

quality, including odors, or any other factors that would affect the market value of 

the real property parcel in which the official has a financial interest. 

 

[¶]…[¶] 

 

 “(12) Would cause a reasonably prudent person, using due care and 

consideration under the circumstances, to believe that the governmental decision was 

of such a nature that its reasonably foreseeable effect would influence the market 

value of the official’s property.” 

 

In this case, the project is approximately 1,890 feet from Councilmember Olson’s residence. 

However, the gated community in which he resides insulates Councilmember Olson’s residence 

from the project. Considering the magnitude and location of the project, there is no indication that 

the project may have a measureable effect on parking, the view, privacy, noise levels, or air quality 

within the gated community. The one concerning element of the project is the fact that the 

Ironwood Drive, via its intersection with Busch Road, is the only entrance and exit for the proposed 

project, The Village at Ironwood, and Councilmember Olson’s home. Accordingly, the pertinent 

issue is whether the foreseeable increase in traffic results in a material effect on Councilmember 

Olson’s residence.  

 

As stated in the traffic analysis, the project will result in an increase of a.m. peak trips, at the 

intersection of Ironwood Drive and Busch Road, from 185 to 354. However, this appears a worst-

case scenario as the increase in traffic resulting from the expanded school would occur primarily at 

the beginning and the end of the school day. Moreover, the increase in traffic is slightly offset by 

the closing of the existing church, which would likely result in a decrease in weekend traffic, and 

the 27 additional single-family residences, which you have stated will result in a small decrease in 

traffic compared to the existing church. Based upon the facts provided, we find that it is unlikely 

that the relatively small foreseeable increase in traffic would influence the market value of the 

residence. Therefore, Councilmember Olson is not prohibited from taking part in the decisions.       
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If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660. 

 

        Sincerely,  

 

        Hyla P. Wagner 

General Counsel  

 

 

        /s/ 

 

By: Brian G. Lau    

 Senior Counsel, Legal Division 

 

BGL:jgl 


